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The Secretariat of the Council of Europe's Steering Committee on the Media and New 
Communication Services (CDMC) has drawn up a discussion paper regarding a possible 
future mechanism on freedom of expression and information and freedom of the media. This 
paper sets out the need for such a mechanism and poses a number of specific questions on the 
nature and tasks of the mechanism, its working methods, its relationship with existing 
monitoring mechanisms, and whether additional standards need to be developed in the area of 
freedom of expression.  
 
ARTICLE 19 strongly endorses the suggestion to establish a new mechanism to monitor 
adherence to international standards on freedom of expression. As we will elaborate below, 
we believe that existing remedies and mechanisms are not sufficient in themselves to ensure 
structural respect for this key right. The European Court of Human Rights, for example, 
which guards the implementation of Article 10 of the European Convention on Human 
Rights, can act only on individual complaints, and its judgments usually come only years after 
a violation has taken place. It has no powers to act in response to an urgent structural 
situation, or to make broad-ranging recommendations for improvement of respect of freedom 
of expression. Other Council of Europe mechanisms, for example the Parliamentary 
Assembly, are for various reasons similarly unable to take effective action to monitor the 
implementation of the right to freedom of expression. We therefore believe that there is a real 
and urgent need for the establishment of a mechanism that could monitor structural respect for 
freedom of expression, take action in pressing situations and that would have sufficient 
powers and resources for the job.  
 
The following paragraphs respond to the specific questions posed by the CDMC Secretariat.   
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�  Should a mechanism for protecting and promoting freedom of expression and 

information and freedom of the media be established by means of a Council of Europe 
convention or, for example, a resolution of the Committee of Ministers? 
 

There are advantages and disadvantages to either option. Briefly, and by no means 
exhaustively, the advantages of pursuing a convention-based mechanism would include that it 
would be more likely to be able to issue binding recommendations; that, having been 
endowed with explicit authority by States, its recommendations might be seen as possessing 
more legitimacy and carrying more weight, both within Europe and outside; that it might 
enter into force upon ratification of a minority of States; and that it could be opened to non 
Council of Europe member States. In addition, a convention-based mechanism might also 
have greater prominence. There are also disadvantages to a convention-based mechanism. For 
example, the political reality may be that such a mechanism would be subject to greater 
political scrutiny and slow domestic treaty ratification procedures, and therefore take longer 
to set up than a resolution-based mechanism. In legal terms, it is also important that care is 
taken to ensure that the mechanism would not be perceived as an alternative to the European 
Court of Human Rights, particularly as regards individual applications.1 
 
Whichever route is chosen, it is important that sufficient funding is made available. It is 
essential to the success of a new monitoring mechanism that it is sufficiently funded and 
staffed to perform its tasks.  

 
�  Should the relevant instrument focus on creating a mechanism and providing it with 

an operational framework for promoting in practical and concrete terms respect of 
Article 10 of the European Convention on Human Rights and the related case law of 
the European Court of Human Rights, or is there a need to develop additional binding 
standards in respect of freedom of expression and information and freedom of the 
media? 
 

ARTICLE 19 strongly feels that there already exists a highly developed jurisprudential 
framework for the protection of freedom of expression, information and media freedom, as 
developed under the European Convention on Human Rights and through recommendations 
issued by relevant Council of Europe bodies. There is no practical need for this to be 
renegotiated. We would be deeply concerned that a decision to develop new standards may 
well result in a lowering of the existing standards. This would be extremely unfortunate. Our 
strong recommendation therefore is that the approach set out in paragraphs 8 and 12 of the 
discussion paper – which roughly mirror the approach taken under the European Convention 
for the Prevention of Torture (CPT)2 – is followed.  
 

�  Should professionalism, independence and impartiality of the mechanism and of its 
members be seen as a priority?  
 

We believe that, in line with similar existing Council of Europe mechanisms, professionalism, 
the independence and impartiality of the mechanism is a prerequisite for its success. There 

                                                
1  We refer in particular to Article 35(2)(b) of the European Convention of Human Rights, which bars the 
Court from considering any application that “has already been submitted to another procedure of international 
investigation or settlement and contains no relevant new information”.  
2  European Convention for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or 
Punishment, ETS No. 126.  
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must be no hint of an appearance that the mechanism is influenced by political, commercial or 
other undue considerations, or that its members are anything other than independent, impartial 
and highly professional. The convention or resolution establishing the mechanism should 
therefore include clauses such as Article 4(2)-(4) CPT3 or Article 10 of the Resolution 
establishing the Human Rights Commissioner.4 

 
�  Should the mechanism’s composition be limited in number or should it have one 

member in respect of each state party or Council of Europe member state? 
 
The overriding consideration should be to create a mechanism that functions effectively and 
efficiently. We are concerned that a large membership might be cumbersome, although this 
could be overcome by establishing subcommittees for country visits or the adoption of 
particular reports. We are also mindful that a large membership might make the mechanism 
more costly to operate.  
 
We would suggest that a practical way forward might be look at existing practice of a body 
such as the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture,5 which has a large 
membership, and a body such as the UN Human Rights Committee,6 which has a small 
membership, with a view to examining the practical advantages and disadvantages of either 
approach. 
 

�  Should the mechanism engage in direct fact finding activities, in addition to examining 
information provided by states party / member states or base its work mostly, or 
exclusively, on information provided by the state? 

 
We believe that the driving consideration should be that the mechanism must be able to 
receive and act on the basis of reliable information from any source. This could include 
information obtained through fact finding missions, from States or from other reliable 
sources. Direct fact finding missions such as the country visits performed by the Committee 
for the Prevention of Torture are an important source of information, allowing members of the 
mechanism and its experts to meet with and interview people on the ground. We have no 
doubt that this will prove to be an invaluable source of information and should be explicitly 
provided for in the resolution of convention setting up the mechanism.  
 

�  Should the mechanism review on a regular basis the situation in each state party / 
member state? 

                                                
3  Paragraphs (2)-(4) state: 
 (2) The members of the Committee shall be chosen from among persons of high moral character, 
known for their competence in the field of human rights or having professional experience in the areas covered 
by this Convention. 
 (3) No two members of the Committee may be nationals of the same State. 
 (4) The members shall serve in their individual capacity, shall be independent and impartial, and shall 
be available to serve the Committee effectively. 
4  Resolution (99)50, adopted 7 May 1999. Article 10 states that “The candidates shall be eminent 
personalities of a high moral character having recognised expertise in the field of human rights, a public record 
of attachment to the values of the Council of Europe and the personal authority necessary to discharge the 
mission of the Commissioner effectively. During his or her term of office, the Commissioner shall not engage in 
any activity which is incompatible with the demands of a full-time office.”  
5  Established under the European Convention for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading 
Treatment or Punishment, note 2.  
6  Established under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, adopted by UN General 
Assembly resolution 2200A (XXI) of 16 December 1966.  
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�  Should the mechanism pay particular attention to, or focus exclusively on, situations 
where freedom of expression and information and freedom of the media are 
particularly at risk? 

�  Should the mechanism seek to give favourable response to state party / member state’s 
requests for guidance on particular matters? 

 
We believe that the mandate of the new mechanism should be very carefully drafted to ensure 
that it functions efficiently and is able to respond to urgent situations whenever this becomes 
necessary. One of the main justifications for the establishment of a new monitoring 
mechanism is that it would be able to respond to urgent or important structural issues in ways 
that existing mechanisms cannot. Against this background, we are somewhat concerned that 
an on-going system of periodic review might divert the mechanism's resources and leave it 
struggling to respond to urgent situations. Having said that, we do also believe that on-going 
periodic review of all member states can perform a very valuable function in terms of 
ensuring the implementation of Council of Europe standards across Europe. Similarly, if and 
when a member state wishes to obtain guidance on a specific issue, then responding to such a 
request ought reasonably to be within the mechanism's mandate. However, if it is decided that 
the mechanism should have a broad mandate, including to respond to urgent situations, to 
review member states on a periodic basis and to respond to requests, then it is crucial that the 
funding implications of this are recognised and the mechanism is provided with sufficient 
resources.  
 

�  Should the mechanism be entitled to have recourse to experts and should it accept 
expertise offered by states party / member states? 

 
We believe that the mechanism should be allowed to rely on external experts whenever this is 
deemed necessary. The right to freedom of expression is a complex right that encompasses 
highly technical areas of activity. Complex legal questions may be asked, for example 
concerning a specific country's defamation law; difficult regulatory questions may be raised 
concerning satellite or internet-based broadcasting platforms; or technical software-related 
questions concerning communication technologies. It is inconceivable that knowledge on all 
of these matters will be found within the membership or even the staff of the mechanism.  
 

�  Should the work of the mechanism offer transparency, in particular by making its 
reports public upon adoption? 

 
It is inconceivable that a mechanism whose mandate includes monitoring implementation of 
the right of freedom of information would itself be anything other than transparent in its work. 
The work of the mechanism should be guided by the principles of maximum transparency and 
disclosure, as set out, for example, in Recommendation 2002(2) of the Committee of 
Ministers.7 Information should be withheld only when there is a legitimate reason to do so, 
and there is no overriding public interest in its disclosure.8  
 

�  Would there be added value in such a mechanism or would there be duplication with 
the European Court of Human Rights, Parliamentary Assembly monitoring, 
Committee of Ministers monitoring, the powers of the Secretary General, the Council 

                                                
7  Recommendation Rec (2002)2 on access to official documents, adopted by the Committee of Ministers 
on 21 February 2002.  
8  See Principles III and IV of Recommendation (2002)2.  



ARTICLE 19 
GLOBAL CAMPAIGN FOR FREE EXPRESSION 

�

 

�1�
�

of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights or the Representative on Freedom of the 
Media of the OSCE? 

�  Would enhancing the role and functions of another existing Council of Europe body 
(e.g. the Commissioner for Human Rights) provide a satisfactory response to the need 
to give effect in practice and to promote freedom of expression and information and 
freedom of the media standards? 

 
We believe that a new monitoring mechanism for freedom of expression could fill a real need. 
Freedom of expression is a key right in a democracy; yet violations occur on a large scale in 
countries across Europe.9 We would see the main role of the mechanism as responding to 
urgent situations and addressing structural issues; as set out above, we believe that the 
mechanism could also make an important contribution to improving adherence to standards 
across Europe by carrying out a regular review of all member states and by responding to 
member states' requests for assistance. The mechanism should not as a matter of course take 
up individual complaints.10  
 
Looking at existing mechanisms, it is clear that none of these is able to fulfil these roles. The 
Court can only decide on applications on a case-by-case basis, and it is well-known that there 
are lengthy delays in the resolution of applications; monitoring by both the Committee of 
Ministers and the Parliamentary Assembly has proved ineffective in the past; the Secretary 
General and the Human Rights Commissioner lack the specific focus and expertise necessary 
to take efficient and regular action on freedom of expression issues; and the OSCE 
Representative on Freedom of the Media is both already overloaded and has a limited 
mandate that precludes it from the kind of monitoring envisaged in the CDMC Secretariat's 
discussion paper.  
 
The recent Report by the Parliamentary Assembly's Committee on Culture, Science and 
Education, quoted in the CDMC Secretariat paper, clearly sets out the need for a new 
monitoring mechanism on freedom of expression.11 After reviewing the threats faced by 
journalists in their daily work, this Report concludes: 
 

Through regular and structured monitoring by the Committee of Ministers of serious threats 
to freedom of expression in the media in member states, violations of Article 10 of the 
Convention may be avoided, freedom of expression in the media better protected, and the 
lives of journalists saved.12 

 
Subsequent Parliamentary Assembly Recommendation 1783 recommends that the Committee 
of Ministers: 
 

... establish a mechanism for identifying and analysing attacks against journalists and other 
serious violations of media freedom in Europe, with a view to developing policy 
recommendations to member states on how to better protect journalists and the freedom of 
the media, and report back regularly on this matter to the Assembly.13 

                                                
9  We refer, for example, to the workload of the European Court of Human Rights, which finds violations 
in numerous freedom of expression cases every year, to the work of the OSCE Representative on Freedom of the 
Media, whose reports alert to large numbers of violations across OSCE territory, and to reports issued by media 
freedom and human rights NGOs, who draw attention to hundreds of freedom of expression cases every year.  
10  We would envisage the mechanism looking into individual complaints only as evidence of a wider 
practice of human rights violations, and with the aim of addressing a structural pattern of abuse rather than 
resolving the individual case.  
11  PACE Doc. 11143, 23 January 2007, 'Threats to the lives and freedom of expression of journalists'.  
12  Ibid., paragraph 55.  
13  Recommendation 1783 (2007), 25 January 2007.  
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Most recently, in Recommendation 1791, the Parliamentary Assembly, having flagged up 
freedom of expression concerns as the first of 25 specific democracy-related issues, again 
called on the Committee of Ministers to establish a specific mechanism to improve respect for 
freedom of expression across Europe.14  
 
These repeated calls for action by the Parliamentary Assembly constitute a clear indication of 
the urgent need for the establishment of a new mechanism to monitor and enforce respect for 
freedom of expression in Europe.  
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The ARTICLE 19 Law Programme advocates for the development of progressive standards on freedom of 
expression and access to information at the international level, and their implementation in domestic legal 
systems. The Law Programme has produced a number of standard-setting publications which outline 
international and comparative law and best practice in areas such as defamation law, access to information and 
broadcast regulation. These publications are available on the ARTICLE 19 website: 
http://www.article19.org/publications/law/standard-setting.html. 
 
On the basis of these publications and ARTICLE 19’s overall legal expertise, the Law Programme's operates the 
Media Law Analysis Unit which publishes around 50 legal analyses each year, commenting on legislative 
proposals as well as existing laws that affect the right to freedom of expression. The Unit was established in 
1998 as a means of supporting positive legal reform efforts worldwide, and our legal analyses frequently lead to 
substantial improvements in proposed or existing domestic legislation. All of our analyses are available online at 
http://www.article19.org/publications/law/legal-analyses.html.  
 
If you would like to discuss this Note further, or if you have a matter you would like to bring to the attention of 
the ARTICLE 19 Law Programme, you can contact us at the address listed on the front cover or by e-mail to 
law@article19.org 

 

                                                
14  Recommendation 1791 (2007), 18 April 2007.  
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Annex 1:  discussion paper regarding a possible future mechanism on freedom of 
expression and information and freedom of the media 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strasbourg, 21 May 2007 

CDMC(2006)025rev2 
 

 

 
 
 

STEERING COMMITTEE 
ON THE MEDIA AND NEW COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 

 
(CDMC) 

 
______ 

 
 
 

Revised and expanded 
discussion paper prepared by the Secretariat on a possible future mechanism 

for promoting respect of Article 10 of the European Convention on Human Rights 
______ 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
This discussion paper has been revised and expanded in light of the discussions and questions 
raised during the 4th meeting of the CDMC (28 November to 1 December 2006).  
 



ARTICLE 19 
GLOBAL CAMPAIGN FOR FREE EXPRESSION 

�

 

���
�

Preliminary remarks 
 
 
1 Article 10 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental 
Freedoms (the European Convention on Human Rights) stipulates that: 
 

1. Everyone has the right to freedom of expression. This right shall include 
freedom to hold opinions and to receive and impart information and ideas without 
interference by public authority and regardless of frontiers. This article shall not 
prevent States from requiring the licensing of broadcasting, television or cinema 
enterprises.  
 
2. The exercise of these freedoms, since it carries with it duties and 
responsibilities, may be subject to such formalities, conditions, restrictions or penalties 
as are prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic society, in the interests of 
national security, territorial integrity or public safety, for the prevention of disorder or 
crime, for the protection of health or morals, for the protection of the reputation or 
rights of others, for preventing the disclosure of information received in confidence, or 
for maintaining the authority and impartiality of the judiciary. 

 
2 Freedom of expression and information and freedom of the media are crucial for 
genuine democracy (as referred to in the Statute of the Council of Europe) and democratic 
processes. During their Third Summit, the Heads of State and Government of the Council of 
Europe reiterated their “commitment to guarantee and promote freedom of expression and 
information and freedom of the media as a core element of our democracies”. 
 
More generally, freedom of expression and information are an essential component and basic 
need for people in the context of democratic citizenship and a condition for sustainable 
democratic development. Consequently, shortcomings which can seriously flaw a democratic 
process or compromise people’s basic rights and needs should not be ignored. A satisfactory 
response therefore requires a mechanism in the form of a credible watchdog or early warning 
system that can bring shortcomings to light and propose concrete action for remedying them.  
 
3 The machinery provided for in the European Convention on Human Rights, namely 
the European Court of Human Rights, operates ex post factum and only in relation to alleged 
violations of Article 10 brought before the Court after exhausting domestic remedies. This 
machinery has achieved considerable results and continues to contribute to bridging gaps in 
the conditions for the exercise of the fundamental right to freedom of expression and 
information. Nonetheless, the general impact of cases brought before the European Court of 
Human Rights is likely to be protracted in time.  
 
4 During the CDMC’s third meeting (30 May to 2 June 2006), one delegation suggested 
that the Steering Committee might consider the feasibility of elaborating a binding instrument 
on freedom of expression and information. Misgivings were expressed that a binding 
standard-setting instrument could result in lowering existing standards. However, the 
protection and promotion of freedom of expression and information and of freedom of the 
media, as enabling factors, should be an essential component of any strategy to strengthen 
democracy.  
 
The possibility was therefore raised of elaborating an instrument which would not set new or 
revise existing standards but, relying in an unqualified manner on Article 10 of the European 
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Convention on Human Rights and on the related case law, would provide a structure and an 
operational framework for a robust monitoring mechanism of compliance with Article 10 
standards. It would thus complement and reinforce Article 10 and the mechanisms for its 
protection. Such an instrument could provide a framework for the regular review of the 
situation as regards freedom of expression and information and freedom of media in states 
party to that instrument and for rapid and flexible reaction to emerging concerns with a view 
to promoting respect of Article 10 of the European Convention on Human Rights through 
cooperation and constructive dialogue, based on concrete findings rather than on abstract 
standards. 
  
5 In a subsequent meeting, the CDMC Bureau noted that monitoring is an important 
feature of Council of Europe work and that the need for monitoring activities in respect of 
media and freedom of expression are highlighted inter alia by the frequent references to 
monitoring or follow-up in the Action Plan adopted at the last Ministerial Conference on 
Mass Media Policy (Kyiv, March 2005). The Bureau of the CDMC proposed that this matter 
be placed on the agenda for the fourth CDMC meeting (28 November to 1 December 2006) 
and asked the Secretariat to prepare a background paper to facilitate the discussion.  
 
6 As did the Bureau, during its fourth meeting, the CDMC observed that it is surprising 
that there is no monitoring mechanism as regards freedom of the media and freedom of 
expression given that there is general agreement that these are among the cornerstones of 
genuine democracy. This has been repeatedly underlined in the case law of the European 
Court of Human Rights and in Council of Europe standard-setting instruments. Some CDMC 
delegations considered that the establishment of such a mechanism is long overdue. 
 
The CDMC also found that the proposal merited further consideration and asked the 
Secretariat to develop in more detail the paper prepared for this first discussion, particularly 
with a view to addressing more fully the points or questions raised during the meeting. Such a 
document would, in turn, allow CDMC members to obtain preliminary reactions from 
relevant national authorities with a view to assessing the potential political support for such a 
mechanism, and to enable the Steering Committee to decide what the next steps might be. The 
CDMC therefore decided to resume discussions on this item at its next meeting (to be held 
from 12 to 15 June 2007). 
 
7 Subsequently, in a January 2007 report on threats to the lives and freedom of 
expression of journalists (Document 11143), the Council of Europe Parliamentary Assembly 
Committee on Culture, Science and Education expressed the view that “It […] is not enough 
to guarantee freedom of expression under Article 10 of the European Convention of Human 
Rights and open legal recourse to the European Court of Human Rights for any violations of 
this freedom. Just as with the prohibition of torture under Article 3 of the Convention, the 
supervisory mechanism of the Convention comes too late for the victims. Therefore, the 
Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment has been 
established by the Committee of Ministers to assist member states in preventing violation of 
Article 3 of the Convention. A similar approach should be taken with regard to Article 10 of 
the Convention.” In its related recommendation 1783 (2007), the Parliamentary Assembly 
recommended that the Committee of Ministers “establish a mechanism for identifying and 
analysing attacks against journalists and other serious violations of media freedom in Europe, 
with a view to developing policy recommendations to member states on how to better protect 
journalists and the freedom of the media”. 
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Further, in its recommendation 1791 (2007) on the state of human rights and democracy in 
Europe, adopted in April 2007, the Parliamentary Assembly also invited the Committee of 
Ministers to “establish a specific mechanism on freedom of expression and media tasked with 
the specific mandate to monitor the situation of freedom of expression and of the media in 
Council of Europe member states and to suggest corrective measures”. 
 
 
Elements for discussion 
 
 
Convention 
 
8 A mechanism for protecting and promoting freedom of expression and information 
and freedom of the media could be established by means of a Council of Europe convention, 
open to ratification by member states at their own discretion. It could also be open to 
ratification by countries that are not Council of Europe member states (e.g. those that share 
common values, a common culture or have other close ties with the member states of the 
Council of Europe), at the invitation of the Committee of Ministers. This approach (followed 
in respect, for example, of the prevention of torture or trafficking in human beings) would be 
consistent with the expressed desirability for a strong mechanism operating in a professional 
and independent manner, free from political constraints.  
 
It should be noted, however, that certain Council of Europe mechanisms are created by 
resolution of the Committee of Ministers. Examples of this are the European Commission 
against Racism and Intolerance (ECRI) (covering the whole of the Council of Europe 
membership) and the Group of States against Corruption (GRECO) (a partial enlarged 
agreement); the institution of Commissioner for Human Rights was also created by 
Committee of Ministers resolution. 
 
 
Purpose and main features of the mechanism 
 
9 The convention would not set out any substantive provisions. It would refer in an 
unqualified manner to Article 10 of the European Convention on Human Rights and to the 
related case law of the European Court of Human Rights. Its objective could be to provide an 
operational framework for a mechanism (e.g. a committee) entrusted with examining freedom 
of expression and information and freedom of the media in states party thereto with a view to 
promoting respect for or preventing abuses of Article 10 of the European Convention on 
Human Rights, having regard to the case law of the European Court of Human Rights. Due 
regard should also be had in this context to other Council of Europe standards (e.g. 
Committee of Ministers recommendations and declarations) on freedom of expression and 
information and on media. Council of Europe member states followed this approach in respect 
of the prevention of torture (all member states are party to the Council of Europe Convention 
on this subject). 
 
10 It should be clearly stipulated that nothing in the convention would be construed as 
limiting or derogating from the competence of the organs of the European Convention on 
Human Rights or from the obligations assumed by states parties under that Convention. 
Indeed, every effort should be made not to trespass into the functions which are properly 
those of the European Court of Human Rights.  
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It would not be for the mechanism set up under the convention to perform any judicial 
functions; its task would not be to adjudicate that violations of the provisions of the European 
Convention on Human Rights (or other international legal instruments) have occurred. It 
should also refrain from interpreting those instruments either in abstracto or in relation to 
concrete facts. More particularly, the mechanism should not seek to interfere in the 
interpretation and application of Article 10. 
 
Consequently, it should be clearly indicated that the mechanism set up in respect of freedom 
of expression and information and freedom of the media would not deal with applications 
with a view to establishing whether there has been a violation of Article 10 of the European 
Convention on Human Rights or seeking reparation/redress. If issues are raised with it which 
might take the form of or possibly be construed as such an application, the complainant’s 
attention should be drawn to the function of the European Court of Human Rights and, if 
appropriate, the Registry of the Court should be informed. 
 
11 When deciding whether there is a need for making recommendations, the mechanism 
would, of course, have to assess the facts available to it. In the absence of sufficient basis for 
making recommendations (e.g. if the facts are unclear, requiring further investigation), it 
should inform the state concerned and suggest that the matter be further examined at the 
national level and request to be kept informed of the results. 
 
12 Article 10 of the European Convention on Human Rights would provide the 
mechanism with a point of reference for its consideration of situations liable to pose a threat 
to freedom of expression and information and freedom of the media. It should be underlined 
that those freedoms are not absolute (cf. in particular paragraph 2 of Article 10). In this 
context, special attention will have to be paid to the already rich and evolving case law of the 
European Court of Human Rights, which will provide a valuable source of guidance. 
Together with other Council of Europe standards, this will permit to offer, if necessary, 
guidance for the improvement of the situation.  
 
Such guidance should be based on a well-founded assessment of the situation. This will 
require that the mechanism is entitled to gather and examine information on the situation in 
each state party. The situation in states party should be reviewed on a regular basis (e.g. every 
few years). It should also be possible to examine specific or emerging concerns on an ad hoc 
basis  
 
All of this should take place in a spirit of mutual cooperation between the states party and the 
mechanism. 
 
 
Organ and membership 
 
13  The Council of Europe body entrusted with these functions might be a committee 
composed of persons of high moral character, known for their competence in the field of 
human rights or having professional experience in the area of freedom of expression and 
information or the media. In this paper, reference will continue to be made to a “mechanism”. 
 
Although legal expertise related to media and/or freedom of expression and information may 
be a very useful asset, given that the mechanism would not perform judicial functions, its 
members will not all need to be lawyers. Recommendations will not bind the state concerned 
and, it should be reiterated, the mechanism shall not express any view on the interpretation of 
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legal terms. A balanced representation of relevant expertise would be highly desirable 
(including for example legal, journalistic, media management, technical, academic and also 
from the consumers and civil society ends). Appropriate expertise of members should 
facilitate the dialogue with states, permitting also to make concrete and pertinent suggestions 
for improvement. 
 
14 With a view to ensuring the professionalism and independence of the mechanism, the 
convention should stipulate clearly that members serve in their individual capacity (i.e. they 
should not represent the states in respect of which they have been elected), and should be 
independent and impartial.  
 
15 Members would not need to serve on a full-time basis. However, especially if fact-
finding missions are to be a feature of the mechanism’s working methods, it should be 
stipulated that, in addition to attending meetings, members should be available to serve it 
effectively between meetings. 
 
16 Consideration might be given to the mechanism having reduced composition (i.e. less 
than one seat per Council of Europe member or state party to the mechanism). This is an 
emerging trend in Council of Europe bodies. Examples of this are the Advisory Committee of 
the Framework Convention on National Minorities and the future group of Experts on Action 
Against Trafficking in Human Beings (GRETA). As regards the latter, the Council of Europe 
Convention on Action Against Trafficking in Human Beings (Article 36, paragraph 2) 
stipulates that “GRETA shall be composed of a minimum of 10 members and a maximum of 
15 members, taking into account a gender and geographical balance, as well as a 
multidisciplinary expertise. They shall be elected by the Committee of the Parties for a term 
of office of 4 years, renewable once, chosen from amongst nationals of the States Parties to 
this Convention”. The Committee of Ministers has yet to determine in detail the election 
procedure for GRETA members. 
 
It should be noted, however, that certain other Council of Europe bodies or committees (e.g. 
European Court of Human Rights, European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and 
Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT)), have one member per state party to 
the corresponding convention.  
 
For the election of members, inspiration could be drawn from the relevant provisions of the 
European Convention for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or 
Punishment (Article 5, paragraph 5) which read as follows:  
 

The members of the Committee shall be elected by the Committee of Ministers of the 
Council of Europe by an absolute majority of votes, from a list of names drawn up by 
the Bureau of the Consultative Assembly of the Council of Europe; each national 
delegation of the Parties in the Consultative Assembly shall put forward three 
candidates, of whom two at least shall be its nationals. 
 
Where a member is to be elected to the Committee in respect of a non-member State 
of the Council of Europe, the Bureau of the Consultative Assembly shall invite the 
Parliament of that State to put forward three candidates, of whom two at least shall be 
its nationals. The election by the Committee of Ministers shall take place after 
consultation with the Party concerned. 
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17 Prior to the elaboration of a list by the competent authorities in a state party, broad 
consultation with relevant media and professional organisations would be desirable with a 
view to candidates being nominated on their merits. It should be possible for the Committee 
of Ministers not to make an appointment if the candidates proposed are not considered 
satisfactory. The process of selection and appointment of members should seek to ensure that 
the latter possess the relevant expertise, are truly independent and, in general, will be in a 
position to discharge their mandate effectively. It could be envisaged that, when presenting 
candidates, states party provide information on any consultation process followed with a view 
to their selection and/or short-listing. 
 
18 It should be expected that a member who feels that involvement in the examination of 
a particular matter might compromise his or her independence will refrain from taking part in 
a specific task, activity, discussion or decision.  
 
19 It would be appropriate for members to be appointed for a limited period of time (e.g. 
four years) but with the possibility of renewal (e.g. two times). This would ensure, on the one 
hand, that membership evolves and adapts to changing circumstances and needs, in terms of 
both competencies and experience and, on the other hand, that the mechanism can profit from 
expertise gained in the course of its own work before a member is replaced. It might be 
appropriate to arrange for a staggered members’ renewal process, so as to avoid, to the extent 
possible, the risk of a large proportion of members being replaced at the same time. 
 
 
Working methods, with particular reference to information gathering activities  
 
20 Information gathering is bound to be a key aspect of the work of the mechanism. It 
should be the sole responsibility of the mechanism to organise its information gathering 
activities. Such activities may take the form of exchanges with relevant authorities (at a 
distance) or on site fact finding. The information gathering process could also involve 
contacts with and receiving submissions from all relevant stakeholders (e.g. media and media 
professionals and their professional organisations, civil society organisations). 
 
21 As regards in particular fact finding missions, the mechanism should review on a 
regular basis the situation in each state party. In addition, ad hoc fact finding activities could 
be organised in response to particular situations or emerging concerns, or for the purpose of 
following up on previously made suggestions. To the extent possible (resources permitting), 
the mechanism should also respond favourably to requests from states party to assess the 
situation in respect of specific issues with a view to offering the state concerned guidance on 
the matter. The mechanism may also decide to follow up on concerns expressed by other 
Council of Europe bodies (e.g. the Parliamentary Assembly, Commissioner for Human 
Rights), other international organisations or civil society organisations.  
 
In respect of the mechanism’s ordinary programme of activities, inspiration could be drawn 
inter alia from the European Commission Against Racism and Intolerance. ECRI’s “country-
by-country” approach deals with all of the Council of Europe member states on an equal 
footing. This work takes place in four to five year cycles, covering ten to twelve countries per 
year. For this purpose, countries are divided into heterogeneous groups (e.g. the countries to 
be covered in 2007 are Andorra, Latvia, Liechtenstein, Malta, Moldova, the Netherlands, San 
Marino, Serbia and Ukraine). 
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22 The mechanism should enjoy a certain discretion to decide the timing and scope of 
fact finding activities in circumstances where freedom of expression and information and 
freedom of the media are more at risk, e.g. in the context of natural disasters or calamities 
resulting from human action, in times or places of social commotion, in respect of terrorist 
actions or anti-terrorist operations, in times of war or areas where armed conflict takes place. 
The authorities should provide particular assistance in (and refrain form creating any obstacle 
to or interfere with) the fact finding process. Nevertheless, in exceptional circumstances, it 
should be possible for a state to request that a fact finding mission be postponed; in such 
cases, the matter should be addressed through consultation between the mechanism and the 
authorities of the state concerned with a view to permitting the mechanism to perform its 
functions within reasonable time and in an effective manner. 
 
23 Each state party should make available to the mechanism or a delegation thereof all of 
the information which is necessary for it to carry out its task. Nonetheless, there should be 
flexibility and, if necessary, consultation between the mechanism and a state party as to the 
form in which that information will be supplied. States party should be free to submit any 
additional information they consider appropriate.  
 
More generally, the information gathering process could involve contacts with and receiving 
submissions from all relevant stakeholders (e.g. media and media professionals and their 
professional organisations, civil society organisations). Fact finding missions would offer an 
opportunity to engage in direct contacts with the above-mentioned stakeholders and with 
relevant authorities. Particular attention should be paid to state parties’ regulatory framework, 
safeguards, policies and other measures in place, and the situation in practice as regards the 
right to freedom of expression and information and concerning the media.  
 
24 Fact finding missions need not be carried out by all of the members of the mechanism. 
Indeed, it seems more appropriate that they be carried out by small teams (e.g. at least two 
members, but in ordinary circumstances a slightly higher number might be considered 
appropriate), assisted by the Secretariat and, if necessary, by experts or consultants. It will be 
for the mechanism to decide upon the composition of a particular delegation. For its part, a 
visiting team should be able to decide upon the information it considers necessary for 
achieving its purpose (and will seek to obtain it from relevant authorities or other 
stakeholders). On the other hand, the mechanism should consider all of the information and 
observations that the authorities deem appropriate to submit to it.  
 
The members (or, exceptionally, the member) chosen to carry out a mission should enjoy the 
necessary authority for the contacts with the national authorities. They should have 
responsibility for the general conduct of the mission and for the findings submitted to the 
mechanism after the visit. 
 
25 It would be appropriate to foresee that a state be notified in advance of the 
mechanism’s intention to conduct a fact finding mission. The authorities should in particular 
be informed of the composition of the visiting delegation and of the matters to be examined 
during the visit; however, this should not preclude the examination of other issues falling 
within its remit. Moreover, in light of the ordinary programme of activities for each year, 
relevant stakeholders (and state authorities) could submit relevant information to the 
mechanism at an early stage, in anticipation of a fact finding mission, or to start preparing 
submissions to present to a visiting delegation.  
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Having regard to the principle of cooperation that would inspire the work of the mechanism, it 
would be most important that a state be given enough time to prepare for a visit and to 
provide all information that may be required. Every effort should be made to ensure that any 
assistance provided by the authorities to facilitate in practice a fact finding mission does not 
compromise the effectiveness and call into question the independence of delegations.  
 
26 The mechanism should have the possibility to seek the assistance of independent 
experts or consultants in gathering and processing information and better understanding a 
particular situation or in identifying the measures required to address any shortcomings 
observed. The experts or consultants should be bound by the same duties of independence and 
impartiality as members and would act under the mechanism’s authority. In exceptional 
circumstances, the state concerned could make a reasoned request for the replacement of an 
expert. A request to this end should be resolved in a spirit of cooperation through mutual 
consultation between the mechanism and the state party. 
 
The purpose of having recourse to independent experts would be to supplement the 
experience of the mechanism or of a delegation. The possibility to resort to independent 
expertise will be of particular relevance in the context of fact finding missions. The 
mechanism should also take advantage of national expertise made available to it by the 
parties, both in the fact finding process and with a view to better understanding a given 
situation. However, the mechanism should not be bound by the views of the experts it calls 
upon or are made available to assist it. 
 
When organising a fact finding mission, account should be taken of the need for a delegation 
to have at its disposal sufficient knowledge of the state concerned and its language. In 
particular, during fact finding missions, delegations should, if necessary, be assisted by 
interpreters. 
 
27 Each state party should be required to designate an authority or person with a view to 
facilitating communication with the mechanism. The authority or person in question should 
be capable of facilitating the work of the mechanism and/or assisting it in its work. The 
ongoing communication and cooperation between the mechanism and a state party’s 
authorities will be of particular importance. 
 
 
Reporting 
 
28 Whenever it is appropriate, but especially following a fact finding mission, the 
mechanism should transmit a fact-based report to the state concerned, taking due account of 
the observations which may have been submitted by the state in question. The mechanism 
may consult with the state concerned with a view to suggesting, if necessary, improvements in 
the protection or towards the promotion of freedom of expression and information and 
freedom of the media. Recommendations for improving the situation should be fact-based, as 
concrete as possible and clearly set out in country-specific reports.  
 
29 The information gathered would have to be carefully analysed and reports are bound 
to involve complex matters and technical aspects. Given that it may therefore take a certain 
time before a report is ready for transmission to the state party concerned, it should be 
possible – it would even be desirable – to communicate preliminary observations to the 
competent authorities, without prejudice to the more detailed report that would subsequently 
be prepared. Immediate observations would facilitate early action on the part of the authorities 
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to remedy any serious failings identified. Information provided by the authorities on remedial 
action taken would be included in the report. 
 
30 It is clear that maximum transparency is desirable in respect of matters relating to 
freedom of expression and information and freedom of the media, all the more so given that 
they feature among the pre-requisites for democracy. Public disclosure of reports would also 
be consistent with the approach followed by ECRI and GRETA.  
 
In this context, inspiration can be drawn from Article 38, paragraphs 5 and 6 of the Council of 
Europe Convention on Action against Trafficking in Human Beings, which read as follow:  
 

5. GRETA shall prepare a draft report containing its analysis concerning the 
implementation of the provisions on which the evaluation is based, as well as its 
suggestions and proposals concerning the way in which the Party concerned may deal 
with the problems which have been identified. The draft report shall be transmitted for 
comments to the Party which undergoes the evaluation. Its comments are taken into 
account by GRETA when establishing its report.  
 
6. On this basis, GRETA shall adopt its report and conclusions concerning the 
measures taken by the Party concerned to implement the provisions of the present 
Convention. This report and conclusions shall be sent to the Party concerned and to 
the Committee of the Parties. The report and conclusions of GRETA shall be made 
public as from their adoption, together with eventual comments by the Party 
concerned. 

 
31 The mechanism (or its secretariat) should offer cooperation to states party towards the 
implementation of its recommendations. If the state party concerned fails to cooperate or 
refuses to improve the situation in the light of the mechanism’s recommendations, the 
mechanism should be able to decide, after the party concerned has been offered an 
opportunity to make known its views, to make its position publicly known. 
 
32 The mechanism should address regular (yearly) reports to the Committee of Ministers, 
providing an overview of its activities and raising any issues of Council of Europe-wide 
interest in respect of freedom of expression and information and freedom of the media. These 
reports should be transmitted also to the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe. 
 
 
Duplication 
 
33 The question of the added value or (risk of) duplication should be addressed.  
 
As already indicated, the European Court of Human Rights examines cases concerning 
alleged violations of Article 10 of the European Convention on Human Rights often a 
considerable time after the events. A means of promoting respect or preventing violations at 
an early stage should be seen as complementary to the work of the Court, without there being 
duplication or overlap.  
 
There would be no overlap with other Council of Europe bodies or other organisations, given 
that other monitoring exercises in respect of Article 10 are not fully independent (e.g. 
Committee of Ministers monitoring) or professional in their functioning, or are selective in 
terms of the countries or themes they examine (e.g. Parliamentary Assembly monitoring; 
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Representative on Freedom of the Media of the Organization for Security and Co-operation in 
Europe).  
 
Reference might also be made to Article 52 of the European Convention on Human Rights 
which foresees that, at the request of the Secretary General, member states shall furnish an 
explanation of the manner in which its internal law ensures the effective implementation of 
any of the provisions of the Convention. This provision could well be applied in respect of 
Article 10, but is not likely to offer the advantages of a specific mechanism (e.g. in terms of 
professional experience and direct contacts, and the provision of specific advice towards 
remedying any shortcomings identified). Further, in its 1996 Declaration on the protection of 
journalists in situations of conflict and tension, the Committee of Ministers indicated that, in 
urgent cases, the Secretary General could take speedily all appropriate action on receipt of 
reports on infringements of rights and freedoms of journalists in member states in situations 
of conflict and tension and called on member states to cooperate with the Secretary General in 
this regard. It would appear that, to date, the Secretary General has not invoked or applied this 
provision. Further, its scope remains limited to situations of conflict and tension. 
 
While the independent Council of Europe institution of Commissioner for Human Rights 
offers certain possibilities, the Commissioner’s very broad mandate (to promote the 
awareness of and respect for human rights in the 46 Council of Europe member states) will 
make it had to examine freedom of expression and information and freedom of the media 
issues in detail and with the professional acumen that would be required to advice member 
states on concrete measures required to remedy any shortfalls identified.  
 
Further, the Council of Europe remains the only organisation which develops standards in the 
media field and, in consequence, is in a privileged position to examine compliance with those 
standards. The introduction of the monitoring mechanism described here would give high 
public prominence to the Council of Europe’s role in promoting observance of Article 10 
standards.  
 
34 The mechanism should seek to cooperate with other bodies, both in the international 
and domestic spheres, with a view to maximising impact without duplication. In this context, 
particular attention should be paid to the work of, and/or synergies developed with, other 
Council of Europe bodies (e.g. European Court of Human Rights, Parliamentary Assembly, 
Commissioner for Human Rights, standard setting bodies, other monitoring mechanism) and 
those of other international organisations (e.g. United Nations Special Rapporteur on the 
Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression, Representative 
on Freedom of the Media of the Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe).  
 
Moreover, the Council of Europe mechanism should foster efforts being made at domestic 
level with a view to protecting and promoting freedom of expression and information and 
freedom of the media, and in this context should pay due attention to action being taken by 
and privilege synergies with relevant domestic bodies (e.g. national parliaments, human rights 
commissions, ombudspersons, freedom of expression or media commissions or regulatory 
authorities). 
 
 
Concluding remarks 
 
35 From a Council of Europe perspective, a mechanism such as the one outlined above 
would be fully justified given that freedom of expression and information and freedom of the 
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media are an essential component and basic need for people in the context of democratic 
citizenship and sustainable democratic development. This goes to the heart of the objectives 
and core values of the Organisation. Steps designed to guarantee in practice respect of 
member states’ commitments in this respect are therefore fully justified.  
 
36 It might be added that a number of items in the Action Plan adopted at the last 
Ministerial Conference on Mass Media Policy (Kyiv, March 2005) have a monitoring 
component, in particular items 8 (freedom of expression and information in times of crisis), 9 
(concentration of media ownership), 14 (democratic and social cohesion dimensions of digital 
broadcasting), 16 (independence of public service broadcasting), 18 (intellectual property 
rights and freedom of expression) and 28 (defamation). It should also be recalled that the 
Kyiv Action Plan was incorporated in its integrity into the Action Plan adopted at the Third 
Summit of Heads of State and Government of the Council of Europe (Warsaw, May 2005).  
 
37 Item 8 of the Kyiv Action Plan merits separate consideration. It calls for the 
“[monitoring of] the implementation by member States of the texts adopted by the Council of 
Europe on freedom of expression and information in times of crisis”.  
 
The Group of Specialists on freedom of expression and information in times of crisis (MC-S-
IC), subordinate to the CDMC, was asked to consider the methods that could be used for such 
monitoring. As part of their reply, the MC-S-IC advanced a working definition of “crises” as 
“situations in which freedom of expression and information is threatened”. It proposed a 
stronger mechanism for monitoring compliance of Council of Europe standards on freedom of 
expression and information in such situations. A conventional mechanism for protecting and 
promoting freedom of expression and information and freedom of the media following the 
broad lines set out above would fully embrace (and complete) the proposal made by the MC-
S-IC. 
 
38 Finally, as already indicated, the Parliamentary Assembly has called on the Committee 
of Ministers to establish a mechanism on freedom of expression and media tasked with the 
specific mandate to monitor the situation of freedom of expression and of the media in 
Council of Europe member states and to suggest corrective measures; the mechanism should 
in particular be capable of identifying and analysing attacks against journalists and other 
serious violations of media freedom in Europe, with a view to making recommendations to 
member states on how to better protect journalists and the freedom of the media. A 
mechanism along the lines described in this paper would give full and adequate response to 
the Parliamentary Assembly’s request.  
 


